## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM705831

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL		01/27/2022	Limited Liability Company: ENGLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: HSBC BANK USA, N.A.		
Street Address:	452 5th Ave	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 75**

3	3537607	DURAMAX
Posistration Number	0004.455	1
Registration Number:	2861455	BLUE DIAMOND
Registration Number:	2032336	COVER POOLS
Registration Number:	3682566	COVER POOLS
Registration Number:	1117724	COVER-POOLS
Registration Number:	1117723	SAVE-T
Registration Number:	1491180	STEP-SAVER
Registration Number:	861334	LEAF-MASTER
Registration Number:	1061118	POLARIS VAC-SWEEP
Registration Number:	1347263	SPAWAND
Registration Number:	1410155	JANDY
Registration Number:	1505584	BARACUDA
Registration Number:	1732013	CLORMATIC
Registration Number:	1725031	
Registration Number:	1710068	NEVER LUBE
Registration Number:	1788054	VISION
Registration Number:	1867552	AQUALINK
Registration Number:	1953223	NATURE 2
Registration Number:	2136521	SIDE GLOW

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007598 FRAME: 0904

900673265

Property Type	Number	Word Mark					
Registration Number:	2141759						
Registration Number:	2118352	RANGER					
Registration Number:	2148130	DUST&VAC					
Registration Number:	2214981	SPALINK					
Registration Number:	2071682	SHEER DESCENT					
Registration Number:	2190776	HI-E2					
Registration Number:	2272982	LEVOLOR					
Registration Number:	2327313	FIBERFALL					
Registration Number:	2441374	POWER FALL					
Registration Number:	2402638	RAINFALL					
Registration Number:	2455888	CUSTOM FALL					
Registration Number:	2472751	OASIS					
Registration Number:	2472344	AUTOCLEAR					
Registration Number:	2586125	TURBO TURTLE					
Registration Number:	2492640	ULTRAFLEX					
Registration Number:	2504567	NATURE2					
Registration Number:	2726079	WATERDESIGNS					
Registration Number:	2607500	WATERMATIC					
Registration Number:	2749783	YOUR POOL. OUR REPUTATION.					
Registration Number:	2956790	AQUAPURE					
Registration Number:	3337636	POLARIS					
Registration Number:	3602914	X7 QUATTRO					
Registration Number:	3613249	VERSA PLUMB					
Registration Number:	3649463	CLUB P					
Registration Number:	3708329	JANDY					
Registration Number:	3901397	PROEDGE					
Registration Number:	3952058	T5 DUO					
Registration Number:	2644662	MAX TRAX					
Registration Number:	2754509	WIDE TRAX					
Registration Number:	2760374	POSITRAX					
Registration Number:	2841710	TANKTRAX					
Registration Number:	2975584	MINIJET					
Registration Number:	2828621	WATERSTARS					
Registration Number:	2879169	UWF					
Registration Number:	2944871	WIDE TRAX					
Registration Number:	2939612						
Registration Number:	2860058						
Registration Number:	3125587						

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2980200	
Registration Number:	2974326	HALCYON
Registration Number:	2962428	POLARISQTBLOWER
Registration Number:	3083733	ATV
Registration Number:	3113793	SAVI
Registration Number:	3366673	CENSE
Registration Number:	3971979	JANDY VALVE
Registration Number:	4411445	T3
Registration Number:	4258625	ACTIVMOTION SENSOR
Registration Number:	4309863	TAILSWEEP PRO
Registration Number:	4530049	CYCLONIC LEAF CATCHER
Registration Number:	4778069	PUSH'N'GO
Registration Number:	4930043	
Registration Number:	4973831	TRUCLEAR
Registration Number:	5328283	GRAND EFFECTS
Serial Number:	86757711	IAQUALINK
Serial Number:	87560282	SPABOT
Serial Number:	87698297	QUATTRO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: SOPHIE ZANDER

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35609/108
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SOPHIE ZANDER
SIGNATURE:	/SOPHIE ZANDER/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 36**

source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page5.tif source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page7.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page8.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page9.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page10.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page11.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page12.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page13.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page14.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page15.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page16.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page17.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page18.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page19.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page20.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page21.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page22.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page23.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page24.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page25.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page26.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page27.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page28.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page29.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page30.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page31.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page32.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page33.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page34.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page35.tif
source=0 - Project Falbala IPSA Assignment Agreement#page36.tif

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTION VERSION

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of January 27, 2022 (this "Assignment"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL, as the predecessor or retiring Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Assignor"), in favor of HSBC BANK USA, N.A., as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the IP Security Agreement or Credit Agreement (each as defined below).

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, Zodiac Pool Systems LLC (f/k/a Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.), Cover-Pools Incorporated and other parties (collectively, the "Grantors"), entered into that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2018, with the Borrowers, Holdings, certain subsidiaries of Holdings party thereto as Guarantors from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, Assignor and Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A., as Revolving Facility Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2018, with the other U.S. Credit Parties party thereto and the Assignor (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which each Grantor granted Assignor a security interest in and lien on all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the Patents set forth in Schedule A hereto, the Trademarks set forth in Schedule B hereto, and the Copyrights set forth in Schedule C hereto;

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2020, certain patents and trademarks subject to the IP Security Agreement were assigned from Aqua Products, Inc. to Zodiac Pool Systems LLC (recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7037 Frame 0143 and Reel 054163 Frame 0305);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 046622 Frame 0001 and Reel 6372 Frame 0731;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain that certain Agency Transfer and Novation Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2022, by and among Assignor, as predecessor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, Assignee, as successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A., as Revolving Facility Administrative Agent, the Borrowers, Holdings and the other Credit Parties party thereto, the Assignor has notified the parties thereto that it has elected to resign as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and Assignee has been appointed as, and accepts and consents to such appointment as, the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and Assignor has assigned and transferred to Assignee all of all of its rights, powers, privileges and duties under Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, its security interest in the Collateral); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this Assignment to evidence the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's security interest in, and lien on, the IP pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Assignor does hereby transfer, assign, grant and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's security interest in, and lien on, the IP pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, including the Patents set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and the Copyrights set forth in Schedule C hereto.
- 2. <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTORS</u>. Each Grantor hereby (i) confirms its grant to Assignee of a security interest in, and lien on, the IP to secure the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Credit Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise, and (ii) acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to its security interest in, and lien on, the IP are more fully set forth in the IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. <u>RECORDATION</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other applicable government office to record this Assignment.
- 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS ASSIGNMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF) SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

[signature pages follow]

## CREDIT SUISSE INTERNATIONAL

By: Name:

Sen Chost Authorised S Fátima Almeida Authorised Signatory

Title:

HSBC BANK USA, N.A.

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Asma Alghofailey

Title:

Vice President

## ZODIAC POOL SYSTEMS LLC

Bv:

Name: David D. McKenery, Jr.
Title: Vice President, General

Counsel, and Secretary

[Signature Page to IP Assignment]

COVER-POOLS INCORPORATED

By:

Name: David D. McKenery, Jr.
Title: Vice President, General

Counsel, and Secretary

[Signature Page to IP Assignment]

# SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

# I. Aqua Products, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
1.	Drive track for self-propelled pool cleaner	09/137638	8/21/1998	6155657	12/5/2000	Aqua Products, Inc.
4.	Light-emitting handle for swimming pool cleaner	09/179567	10/27/1998	6206547	3/27/2001	Aqua Products, Inc.
5.	Water jet reversing propulsion and directional controls for automated swimming pool cleaners	09/237301	1/25/1999	6412133	7/2/2002	Aqua Products, Inc.
6.	Pool cleaner directional control method and apparatus	09/285020	4/1/1999	6299699	10/9/2001	Aqua Products, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
9.	Water jet reversing propulsion and directional controls for automated swimming pool cleaners	10/109689	3/29/2002	6742613	6/1/2004	Aqua Products, Inc.
11.	Directional control for dual brush robotic pool cleaners	10/542158	11/4/2004	7849547	12/14/2010	Aqua Products Inc.
12.	Water jet reversing propulsion and directional controls for automated swimming pool cleaners	10/793447	3/3/2004	7165284	1/23/2007	Aqua Products, Inc.
13.	Pool cleaner with integral chlorine generator	10/942158	9/15/2004	8795510	8/5/2014	Aqua Products, Inc.
14.	Cleaner with high pressure cleaning jets	11/233595	9/22/2005	7316751	1/8/2008	Aqua Products, Inc.
16.	Directional control method for dual brush robotic pool cleaners	11/824447	6/29/2007	8241430	8/14/2012	Aqua Products, Inc.
17.	Pool cleaner with high pressure cleaning jets	12/079667	3/26/2008	8434182	5/7/2013	Aqua Products, Inc.
	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner

18.	Water jet reversing propulsion and directional controls for automated swimming pool cleaners	12/082218	4/8/2008	7900308	3/8/2011	Aqua Products, Inc.
20.	Method and apparatus for operation of pool cleaner with integral chlorine generator	12/384806	4/8/2009	8007653	8/30/2011	Aqua Products, Inc.
21.	Directional control for dual brush robotic pool cleaners	12/942390	11/9/2010	8118943	2/21/2012	Aqua Products, Inc.
22.	Automated swimming pool cleaner having an angled jet drive propulsion system	13/135684	7/12/2011	8273183	9/25/2012	Aqua Products, Inc.
23.	Method and apparatus for operation of pool cleaner with integral chlorine generator	13/207132	8/10/2011	8307484	11/13/2012	Aqua Products, Inc.
24.	Axle controller for automated swimming pool cleaners	13/305024	11/28/2011	8752226	6/17/2014	Aqua Products, Inc.
25.	Directional control for dual brush robotic pool cleaners	13/399355	2/17/2012	9051750	6/9/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
26.	Internal backwash system for robotic swimming pool cleaner	13/545339	7/10/2012	9091093	7/28/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.

27.	Pool cleaning system and method to automatically clean surfaces of a pool using images from a camera	13/545918	7/10/2012	9388595	7/12/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
28.	Automated swimming pool cleaner having an angled jet drive propulsion system	13/545926	7/10/2012	9650798	5/16/2017	Aqua Products, Inc.
29.	Directional control method and apparatus for dual brush robotic pool cleaners	13/557876	7/25/2012	8696821	4/15/2014	Aqua Products, Inc.
30.	Water jet pool cleaner with opposing dual propellers	13/578432	2/11/2011	9062473	6/23/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
31.	Electrochemical chlorine generator assembly for use in pool cleaner	13/613149	9/13/2012	9353541	5/31/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
33.	Pool cleaner base plate with high pressure cleaning jets	13/633345	10/2/2012	9278381	3/8/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
34.	Pool cleaning vehicle with mechanism for skewing an axle	13/681918	11/20/2012	9074385	7/7/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
36.	Water jet pool cleaner with opposing dual propellers	13/976663	8/11/2011	9765544	9/19/2017	Aqua Products Inc.
37.	Automated swimming pool cleaner having an angled jet drive propulsion system	14/666145	3/23/2015	9650799	5/16/2017	Aqua Products, Inc.

38.	Automated swimming pool cleaner having and angled jet drive propulsion system	14/666181	3/23/2015	9512630	12/6/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
39.	Water jet pool cleaner with opposing dual propellers	14/714862	5/18/2015	9670688	6/6/2017	Aqua Products, Inc.
40.	System and method for internally backwashing a filter of a robotic swimming pool cleaner	14/745915	6/22/2015	20150283483	10/8/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
41.	Pool cleaning vehicle with mechanism for skewing an axle	14/748018	6/23/2015	9388596	7/12/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
43.	Brush assembly for self-propelled pool and tank cleaner	14/927715	10/30/2015	20160047135	2/18/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
44.	Method and apparatus for communicating over a two-wire power cable between an external power supply and a self-propelled robotic swimming pool cleaner	15/079401	3/24/2016	20160281380	9/29/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
45.	Method for modifying an onboard control system of a pool cleaner, and power source for a pool cleaner	15/095398	4/11/2016	20170293490	10/12/2017	Aqua Products, Inc.
46.	Pool or tank cleaning vehicle with a powered brush	15/143745	5/2/2016	20160244989	8/25/2016	Aqua Products Inc.
47.	Pool cleaning system and method to automatically clean surfaces of a pool using images from a camera	15/207065	7/11/2016	20160319559	11/3/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
48.	Drive module for submersible autonomous vehicle	15/344249	11/4/2016	9902477	2/27/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
49.	Self-propelled robotic swimming pool cleaner with power-wash assembly for lifting debris from a surface beneath the pool cleaner	15/559225	3/10/2016	20180073264	3/15/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
50.	Self-propelled robotic swimming pool cleaner with retractably tethered floating buoy	15/617470	6/8/2017	20170356212	12/14/2017	Aqua Products, Inc.
51.	Modular swimming pool cleaner	15/687634	8/28/2017	20180066443	3/8/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
52.	Self-propelled robotic pool cleaner and water skimmer	15/819765	11/21/2017	20180142487	5/24/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
53.	Drive module for submersible autonomous vehicle	15/848432	12/20/2017	20180127999	5/10/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
54.	Pool cleaning vehicle	29/449166	3/14/2013	D721460	1/20/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
55.	Electrochemical cell	29/455376	5/20/2013	D740748	10/13/2015	Aqua Products, Inc.
56.	Method and apparatus for providing orientation related electrical signals from a robotic pool cleaner having an orientation sensor to a remote power supply via a two-wire cable	15/567542	10/18/2017	20180148947	5/31/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
57.	Self-propelled robotic swimming pool cleaner with extendible arms for climbing out of a swimming pool	15/577660	11/28/2017	20180155945	06/07/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.
58.	Docking station for a pool cleaner in a pool	15/578572	11/30/2017	20180155946	06/07/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
59.	Robotic cleaner with extended brush assembly	15/738995	21/12/2017			Aqua Products, Inc.
60.	Pool cleaner with on board water analysis, data recording and transmission device	60/405507	23/08/2002			Aqua Products, Inc.
61.	Endless track for submersible autonomous vehicles	15/831622	05/12/2017			Aqua Products, Inc.
62.	Brake module	15/831606	05/12/2017			Aqua Products, Inc.
63.	Enhanced filter door	15/831619	05/12/2017			Aqua Products, Inc.
64.	Filter for swimming pool cleaner swimming pool cleaner with backwash system breezer backwash	15/887632	02/02/2018			Aqua Products, Inc.
66.	Submersible pool cleaner with integral rechargeable battery	10/218070	12/08/2002	6842931	18/01/2005	Aqua Products, Inc.
67.	Breezer backwash	14/590486	06/01/2015	9506262	29/11/2016	Aqua Products, Inc.
68.	Swimming pool cleaner with backwash system breezer backwash	14/590381	06/01/2015	9896856	20/02/2018	Aqua Products, Inc.

# II. Cover-Pools Incorporated

Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner

1.	Methods,					Cover-Pools
	apparatus and kits					Incorporated
	for splicing tubes	12/612151	11/4/2009	8763171	7/1/2014	
2.	Anti-corrosion					Cover-Pools
	pool cover					Incorporated
	assemblies	13/773774	2/22/2013	9212496	12/15/2015	-
3.	Systems and					Cover-Pools
	methods for					Incorporated
	removing standing					_
	water from a					
	cover	14/103586	12/11/2013	20140157508	6/12/2014	
4.						Cover-pools,
	Locking rope reel	11/426805	6/27/2006	7496976	3/3/2009	Inc.

## III. Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc. Zodiac Pool Systems LLC<sup>1</sup>

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
1.	Fiber optic light bar	09/396640	9/15/1999	6337945	1/8/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
2.	Illuminated water feature	09/630489	8/2/2000	6393192	5/21/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
3.	Illuminated waterfall	09/630500	8/2/2000	6375342	4/23/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
4.	Fiber optic illuminated waterfall	09/742927	12/20/2000	6484952	11/26/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
5.	Fiber optic light source with two chamber cooling	09/747570	12/22/2000	6422730	7/23/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
6.	Fiber optic pool lighting apparatus	09/749052	12/27/2000	6398397	6/4/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
7.	Light emitting diode pool	10/237634	9/9/2002	7204602	4/17/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems,

<sup>1</sup> The conversion from Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc. to Zodiac Pool Systems LLC, effective as of September 30, 2017, was recorded only in a few patent cases.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	assembly					Inc.
8.	Detachable pool light	10/292664	11/12/2002	7244037	7/17/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
9.	Fiber optic illuminating apparatus and method	10/302273	11/25/2002	7062129	6/13/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
10.	Open fire display apparatus with thermal expansion feature	10/321248	12/16/2002	6769907	8/3/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
11.	Pool cleaner	10/387932	3/13/2003	7039980	5/9/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
12.	Filter bag	10/442454	5/21/2003	6908550	6/21/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
13.	Swivel connector for a pipeline	10/450064	1/30/2004	7108293	9/19/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
14.	Hose clasp for a pool cleaner filter bag	10/917892	8/13/2004	7029583	4/18/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
15.	Motor-driven pump for pool or spa	11/035504	1/13/2005	7001159	2/21/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
16.	Automatic swimming pool cleaners	11/224773	9/13/2005	8082617	12/27/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
17.	Waterfall- producing device	11/264827	10/31/2005	7229027	6/12/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
18.	Light emitting diode fixture and heat sink	11/265692	11/1/2005	7910943	3/22/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
19.	Automatic pool cleaner	11/265873	11/3/2005	7690066	4/6/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
20.	Multi-port chlorine generator	11/346650	2/3/2006	7879208	2/1/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
21.	Hose clasp for a pool cleaner filter	11/349797	2/8/2006	7462278	12/9/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems,

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	bag					Inc.
22.	Method and system for controlling light fixtures	11/555530	11/1/2006	7553039	6/30/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
23.	Diverter valve	11/681015	3/1/2007	7849877	12/14/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
24.	Detachable pool light	11/761580	6/12/2007	7740367	6/22/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
25.	Adjustable flow nozzles	11/805313	5/23/2007	7770815	8/10/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
26.	Led lighting system	11/851605	9/7/2007	7699515	4/20/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
27.	Pool filter	11/967664	12/31/2007	7815796	10/19/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
28.	Pool filter	12/053446	3/21/2008	7794591	9/14/2010	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
29.	Flexible valve assemblies principally for automatic swimming pool cleaners	12/099815	4/9/2008	8100146	1/24/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
30.	Swimming pool cleaner discs with pockets	12/106457	4/21/2008	8312583	11/20/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
31.	Methods and apparatus for a pool treatment and water system	12/246397	10/6/2008	7951293	5/31/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
32.	Residential environmental management control system with automatic adjustment	12/340458	12/19/2008	8145357	3/27/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
33.	Laminar deck jet	12/340520	12/19/2008	8177141	5/15/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
34.	Multi-lobed seal member	12/395494	2/27/2009	8246055	8/21/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
35.	Surface disruptor for laminar jet fountain	12/396466	3/2/2009	8042748	10/25/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
36.	Retainer band for use in fluid-handling vessels	12/432551	4/29/2009	8516661	8/27/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
37.	Method and system for controlling light fixtures	12/474755	5/29/2009	8100550	1/24/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
38.	Pump mount base	12/508425	7/23/2009	8152128	4/10/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
39.	Fluid-powered motors and pumps	12/564997	9/23/2009	8845276	9/30/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
40.	Swimming pool cleaners and components thereof	12/661380	3/17/2010	8479339	7/9/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
41.	Led lighting system	12/714036	2/26/2010	7938567	5/10/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
42.	Pool filter	12/880601	9/13/2010	8137545	3/20/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
43.	Diverter valve	12/966792	12/13/2010	8910662	12/16/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
44.	Valves	13/006672	1/14/2011	8616235	12/31/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
45.	Multi-port chlorine generator	13/018684	2/1/2011	8491764	7/23/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
46.	Multi-port chlorine generator	13/018703	2/1/2011	8512529	8/20/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
47.	Idler mechanisms for hydraulic devices	13/049029	3/16/2011	9163421	10/20/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
48.	Fluid flow deflector	13/080801	4/6/2011	9249590	2/2/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems,

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	assemblies principally for connection to sweep tail hoses of automatic swimming pool cleaners					Inc.
49.	Methods and apparatus for a pool treatment and water system	13/149785	5/31/2011	8173011	5/8/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
50.	Automatic pool cleaners and components thereof	13/159499	6/14/2011	9611668	4/4/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
51.	Chlorinators and other fluid receiving devices	13/185707	7/19/2011	8647483	2/11/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
52.	Flow control and improved heat rise control device for water heaters	13/211456	8/17/2011	9074383	7/7/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
53.	Debris filter	13/253117	10/5/2011	8888999	11/18/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
54.	Surface disruptor for laminar jet fountain	13/279968	10/24/2011	8523087	9/3/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
55.	Swimming pool cleaner discs	13/280052	10/24/2011	8732883	5/27/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
56.	Hoses principally for automatic swimming pool cleaners	13/400632	2/21/2012	9581275	2/28/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
57.	Residential environmental management control system with automatic adjustment	13/430623	3/26/2012	8649908	1/22/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
58.	Flow control and indicator assemblies	13/975438	8/26/2013	9127472	9/8/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
59.	Multi-position	14/014660	8/30/2013	20140060656	3/6/2014	Zodiac Pool

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	valve actuators					Systems, Inc.
60.	Removable lighting assemblies	14/073373	11/6/2013	9464794	10/11/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
61.	Valves	14/093640	12/2/2013	9169935	10/27/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
62.	Hydraulic swimming pool cleaners with electricity generators	14/205408	3/12/2014	9488154	11/8/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
63.	Systems and methods for wirelessly communicating with automatic swimming pool cleaners	14/247572	4/8/2014	20140303810	10/9/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
64.	Omnidirectional automatic swimming pool cleaners	14/254111	4/16/2014	9670687	6/6/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
65.	Fluid-powered motors and pumps	14/461576	8/18/2014	20140356136	12/04/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
66.	Header for heat exchanger	14/568910	12/12/2014	9976819	2/22/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
67.	Devices and methods for monitoring water flow through a chlorine-generating or other assembly	14/598742	1/16/2015	9878926	1/30/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
68.	Remotely controlling aspects of pools and spas	14/711443	5/13/2015	20150243154	8/27/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
69.	Components of automatic pool cleaners	14/711499	5/13/2015	9920546	2/28/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
70.	Controlling aspects of pools and spas	14/728678	6/2/2015	20150362925	12/17/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems,

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
						Inc.
71.	Automatic swimming pool cleaner concepts	14/816362	8/3/2015	20160040445	2/11/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
72.	Lighting assemblies	15/044640	2/16/2016	20160238223	8/18/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
73.	Automatic auxiliary-power detector for pool systems	15/065176	3/9/2016	20160266593	9/15/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
74.	Automatic addressing scheme for pool system controllers and compatible remote devices	15/067081	3/10/2016	20160269194	9/15/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
75.	Systems, assemblies, and methods of reducing head loss in heating devices	15/067886	3/11/2016	20160194892	7/7/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
76.	Rear-oriented debris canister	15/281671	9/30/2016	20170096828	4/6/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
77.	Pumps	15/290332	10/11/2016	20170101992	4/13/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
78.	Automatic pool cleaners and components thereof	15/435405	2/17/2017	20170159310	6/8/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
79.	Components of automatic pool cleaners	15/591207	5/10/2017	20170241149	8/24/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
80.	Components of automatic pool cleaners	15/591250	5/10/2017	20170241150	8/24/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
81.	Methods, systems, and devices for providing communications capabilities to equipment of swimming pools	15/665754	8/1/2017	20170326694	11/16/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	and spas					
82.	Buoyant automatic cleaners for spas and other water- containing vessels	15/695519	9/5/2017	20180066444	3/8/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
83.	Remotely controlling aspects of pools and spas	15/712589	9/22/2017	20180012478	1/11/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
84.	Systems and methods of properly orienting pool and spa equipment	15/813498	11/15/2017	20180134587	5/17/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
85.	Devices and methods for monitoring water flow through a chlorine-generating or other assembly	15/862208	1/4/2018	20180127289	5/10/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems, LLC
86.	Brush for pool cleaner	29550843	1/7/2016	D773765	12/6/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
87.	Hose cuff	29/348682	1/28/2010	D634406	3/15/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
88.	Fluid flow deflector	29/373442	4/8/2011	D654988	2/28/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
89.	Fluid flow deflector	29/373446	4/8/2011	D654989	2/28/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
90.	Fluid flow deflector	29/374045	6/27/2011	D657027	4/3/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
91.	Fluid flow deflector	29/374046	6/27/2011	D665481	8/14/2012	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
92.	Flow control and indicator assembly	29/463361	10/28/2013	D718419	11/25/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
93.	Brush for pool cleaner	29/526824	5/13/2015	D760977	7/5/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
94.	Blade for pool	29/526867	5/13/2015	D760978	7/5/2016	Zodiac Pool

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	cleaner					Systems, Inc.
95.	Brush for pool cleaner	29/550982	1/8/2016	D796758	9/5/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
96.	Pool cleaner	29/307839	5/14/2008	D594610	6/16/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
97.	Pool cleaner component	29/295267	9/25/2007	D582113	12/2/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
98.	Hose section	29/295271	9/25/2007	D593186	5/26/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
99.	Support base for a remote control unit	29/188057	8/11/2003	D510208	10/4/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
100.	Wheel	29/307812	5/14/2008	D584209	1/6/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
101.	Pool cleaner component	29/295262	9/25/2007	D582617	12/9/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
102.	Chlorine tablet	29/192993	10/31/2003	D503771	4/5/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
103.	Pool cleaner component	29/295261	9/25/2007	D582112	12/2/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
104.	Pool cleaner component	29/295264	9/25/2007	D581611	11/25/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
105.	Pool cleaner component	29/295259	9/25/2007	D581610	11/25/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
106.	Pool cleaner component	29/295275	9/25/2007	D575466	8/19/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
107.		29/216162	10/29/2004	D516667	3/7/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
108.	Pool/spa remote control unit	29/188051	8/11/2003	D494145	8/10/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
109.	Chlorine tablet	29/223489	2/15/2005	D516668	3/7/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
110.	Electrode housing and indicator	29/216258	10/29/2004	D527662	9/5/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
111.	Apparatus for purifying water	10/433172	5/28/2003	7238278	7/3/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
112.	Replaceable chlorinator electrode assembly	10/979488	11/2/2004	7211176	5/1/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
113.	•	10/616777	7/10/2003	6979400	12/27/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
114.	Pool/spa heater	10/736303	12/15/2003	6981650	1/3/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
115.	Disposable filter bag for a pool cleaner	10/917790	8/13/2004	7208083	4/24/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
116.	Vessels and covers	09/876364	6/7/2001	7141224	11/28/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
117.	Multicolor led lamp bulb for underwater pool lights	10/136216	5/1/2002	RE39856	9/25/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
118.	Disposable filter bag for a pool cleaner	11/103714	4/11/2005	7273546	9/25/2007	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
119.	Cleaning of a submerged surface	10/490221	8/13/2004	7395571	7/8/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
120.	Cleaning of a submerged surface	10/483371	6/10/2004	7540052	6/2/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems,

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
						Inc.
121.	Swimming pool and spa controller systems and equipment	11/271205	11/10/2005	7398138	7/8/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
122.	Hydrodynamic bearing	10/412817	4/9/2003	6874641	4/5/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
123.	Suction powered cleaner for swimming pools	09/176532	10/21/1998	6112354	9/5/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
124.		09/106030	6/29/1998	6132056	10/17/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
125.	Adjustable mounting collar for a retractable cleaning head	09/332679	6/14/1999	6138293	10/31/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
126.	Metallurgical bonding of dissimilar metal tubes	09/507367	2/18/2000	6149049	11/21/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
127.	Apparatus for creating a multi-colored illuminated waterfall or water fountain	09/451335	11/30/1999	6196471	3/6/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
128.	Modular, interconnectable valve	09/121420	7/23/1998	6240941	6/5/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
129.	Fluid flow diverters and diversion methods and water purification equipment including such diverters	09/305735	5/5/1999	6680026	1/20/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
130.	Sparkle light bulb with controllable memory function	10/075419	2/14/2002	6685339	2/3/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
131.	Bag clip for a pool cleaner filter bag	10/400118	3/25/2003	6740233	5/25/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
132.	System and assembly for sanitizing swimming pool water	10/228397	8/27/2002	6827847	12/7/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
133.	Adaptor especially for use in connection with swimming pool return lines	10/293407	11/13/2002	6851446	2/8/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
134.	Pool cleaner	09/673873	2/28/2001	6601255	8/5/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
135.	Pool cleaner	10/397939	3/25/2003	6665900	12/23/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
136.	Backwash valve	09/812104	3/19/2001	6568428	5/27/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
137.	Flow controller for a pool cleaner	09/690332	10/16/2000	6314983	11/13/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
138.	Spa chemistry monitor and treatment unit	09/927720	8/11/2001	6340431	1/22/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
139.	Flow control assembly	09/829163	4/9/2001	6484743	11/26/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
140.	Chemical injector for use with a pool or spa system and related methods	15/749753	Aug 5, 2016			Zodiac Pool Systems Inc.
141.	A bubbler assembly	15/579519	Jun 3, 2016	20180154389	6/7/2018	Zodiac Pool Systems Inc.
142.	Automatic swimming pool cleaners optionally providing dual filtration	62/613536	Jan 4, 2018			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
143.	via power switching	62/473348	Mar 18, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
144.	Chlorination	62/580200	Nov 1, 2017			Zodiac Pool

	Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
	systems					Systems LLC
145.	Control boxes principally for use with equipment of swimming pools and spas	62/580221	Nov 1, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
146.	Inlet shrouds for fans used principally in water-circulation pumps of swimming pools and spas	62/599049	Dec 15, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
147.	Lighting assemblies principally for swimming pools and spas	62/569199	Oct 6, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
148.	Methods of mapping/measuring dimensions of swimming pools and spas	62/568045	Oct 4, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
149.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	62/629921	Feb 13, 2018			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
150.	_	15/876560	Jan 22, 2018			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
151.		62/561763	Sep 22, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.
152.	Systems and methods for mapping or otherwise discerning characteristics of	62/531609	Jul 12, 2017			Zodiac Pool Systems, Inc.

Title	Application Number	File Date	Publication Number	Publication Date	Record Owner
swimming pools and spas					

## SCHEDULE B

## Trademarks

## I. Aqua Products, Inc.

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
	*****	75		<b>}</b>			
1.	DURAMAX	Registered	77052007	11/28/200	3537607	11/25/200	Aqua
				6		8	Products,
							Inc.
5.	BLUE	Registered	78183638	11/11/200	2861455	7/6/2004	Aqua
	DIAMOND			2			Products,
							Inc.

# II. Cover-Pools Incorporated

	Mark	Status	Applicatio	Applicatio	Registratio	Registratio	Owner
			n No.	n Date	n No.	n Date	
1.	COVER	Registered	75075828	3/20/1996	2032336	1/21/1997	Cover-Pools
	POOLS (&						Incorporate
	Design)						d
2.	COVER	Registered	77660404	1/30/2009	3682566	9/15/2009	Cover-Pools
	POOLS (&						Incorporate
	Design)						d
3.	COVER-	Registered	73168912	5/3/1978	1117724	5/8/1979	Cover-Pools
	POOLS						Incorporate
							d
4.	SAVE-T	Registered	73168856	5/3/1978	1117723	5/8/1979	Cover-Pools
							Incorporate
							d
5.	STEP-SAVER	Registered	73667574	6/22/1987	1491180	6/7/1988	Cover-Pools
							Incorporate
							d

SC1:4688062.3

# III. Zodiac Pool Systems LLC

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
4.	LEAF- MASTER	Registered	72266082	3/6/1967	861334	12/3/1968	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
2.	POLARIS VAC-SWEEP	Registered	73031067	9/3/1974	1061118	3/15/1977	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
3.	SPAWAND (Stylized)	Registered	73513433	12/13/198 4	1347263	7/9/1985	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
4.	JANDY	Registered	73567504	11/8/1985	1410155	9/23/1986	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
5.	BARACUDA	Registered	73667757	6/22/1987	1505584	9/27/1988	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
6.	CLORMATIC	Registered	74038673	3/15/1990	1732013	11/10/199	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
7.	POOL CLEANER CONFIGURAT ION 280	Registered	74167858	5/20/1991	1725031	10/20/199 2	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
8.	NEVER LUBE	Registered	74211034	10/10/199 1	1710068	8/25/1992	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
9.	VISION	Registered	74349405	1/19/1993	1788054	8/17/1993	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
10.	AQUALINK	Registered	74421432	8/4/1993	1867552	12/13/199 4	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
11.	NATURE2 (Stylized)	Registered	74642644	3/6/1995	1953223	1/30/1996	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
12.	SIDE GLOW	Registered	74735824	9/29/1995	2136521	2/17/1998	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
13.	POOL CLEANER CONFIGURAT	Registered	75023710	11/22/199 5	2141759	3/10/1998	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
	ION 360/380						
14.	RANGER	Registered	75037952	12/27/199 5	2118352	12/2/1997	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
15.	DUST&VAC	Registered	75044520	12/18/199 5	2148130	3/31/1998	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
16.	SPALINK	Registered	75097000	5/1/1996	2214981	12/29/199 8	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
17.	SHEER DESCENT	Registered	75120334	6/17/1996	2071682	6/17/1997	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
18.	HI-E2	Registered	75329424	7/23/1997	2190776	9/22/1998	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
19.	LEVOLOR	Registered	75380497	10/28/199 7	2272982	8/24/1999	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
20.	FIBERFALL	Registered	75479220	5/4/1998	2327313	3/7/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
21.	POWER FALL	Registered	75564075	10/2/1998	2441374	4/3/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
22.	RAINFALL	Registered	75572139	10/16/199 8	2402638	11/7/2000	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
23.	CUSTOM FALL	Registered	75576942	10/26/199 8	2455888	5/29/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
24.	OASIS & Design	Registered	75678406	4/9/1999	2472751	7/31/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
25.	AUTOCLEAR	Registered	75846865	11/12/199 9	2472344	7/24/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
26.	TURBO TURTLE	Registered	75940790	3/9/2000	2586125	6/25/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
27.	ULTRAFLEX	Registered	76169560	11/22/200 0	2492640	9/25/2001	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
28.	NATURE2	Registered	76206191	2/7/2001	2504567	11/6/2001	Zodiac Pool

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
	(Stylized) (and diamond design)						Systems LLC
29.	WATERDESIG NS	Registered	76331377	10/30/200 1	2726079	6/10/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
30.	WATERMATI C	Registered	76331378	10/30/200 1	2607500	8/13/2002	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
31.	YOUR POOL. OUR REPUTATION.	Registered	76410238	5/21/2002	2749783	8/12/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
32.	AQUAPURE	Registered	76586275	4/12/2004	2956790	5/31/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
33.	POLARIS	Registered	76623130	12/3/2004	3337636	11/20/200 7	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
34.	X7 QUATTRO	Registered	76661478	6/12/2006	3602914	4/7/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
35.	VERSA PLUMB	Registered	77307684	10/18/200 7	3613249	4/28/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
36.	CLUB P	Registered	77431179	3/25/2008	3649463	7/7/2009	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
37.	JANDY	Registered	77715332	4/16/2009	3708329	11/10/200 9	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
38.	PROEDGE	Registered	77758799	6/12/2009	3901397	1/4/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
39.	T5 DUO	Registered	77929385	2/5/2010	3952058	4/26/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
40.	MAX TRAX	Registered	78081408	8/28/2001	2644662	10/29/200	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
41.	WIDE TRAX	Registered	78127210	5/8/2002	2754509	8/19/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
42.	POSITRAX	Registered	78127213	5/8/2002	2760374	9/2/2003	Zodiac Pool Systems

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
							LLC
43.	TANKTRAX	Registered	78168434	9/26/2002	2841710	5/11/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
44.	MINIJET	Registered	78186548	11/19/200 2	2975584	7/26/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
45.	WATERSTAR S	Registered	78186986	11/20/200	2828621	3/30/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
46.	UWF	Registered	78194100	12/12/200 2	2879169	8/31/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
47.	WIDE TRAX (and design)	Registered	78195722	12/18/200 2	2944871	4/26/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
48.	TURBO TURTLE POOL CLEANER CONFIGURAT ION	Registered	78200627	1/7/2003	2939612	4/12/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
49.	POOL CLEANER CONFIGURAT ION 65/165	Registered	78200724	1/7/2003	2860058	7/6/2004	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
50.	SPA WAND CONFIGURAT ION	Registered	78200748	1/7/2003	3125587	8/8/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
51.	JET SWEEP ASSEMBLY AND BAG CONFIGURAT ION	Registered	78227905	3/20/2003	2980200	7/26/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
52.	HALCYON	Registered	78344138	12/22/200	2974326	7/19/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
53.	POLARISQTB LOWER	Registered	78364926	2/9/2004	2962428	6/14/2005	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
54.	ATV	Registered	78474077	8/26/2004	3083733	4/18/2006	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
55.	SAVI	Registered	78498198	10/12/200	3113793	7/11/2006	Zodiac Pool

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
				4			Systems LLC
56.	CENSE	Registered	78600297	4/1/2005	3366673	1/8/2008	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
57.	JANDY VALVE	Registered	85100523	8/4/2010	3971979	5/31/2011	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
58.	T3	Registered	85261531	3/8/2011	4411445	10/1/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
59.	ACTIVMOTIO N SENSOR	Registered	85398411	8/15/2011	4258625	12/11/201 2	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
60.	TAILSWEEP PRO	Registered	85418119	9/8/2011	4309863	3/26/2013	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
61.	CYCLONIC LEAF CATCHER (AND DESIGN)	Registered	85532679	2/2/2012	4530049	5/13/2014	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
62.	PUSH'N'GO	Registered	86148165	12/19/201 3	4778069	7/21/2015	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
63.	POOL CLEANER CONFIGURAT ION DESIGN 3900	Registered	86240954	4/3/2014	4930043	4/5/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
64.	TRUCLEAR	Registered	86374038	8/21/2014	4973831	6/7/2016	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
65.	iAQUALINK	Allowed	86757711	9/15/2015			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
66.	GRAND EFFECTS	Registered	87389298	3/28/2017	5328283	11/7/2017	Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
67.	SPABOT	Pending	87560282	8/8/2017			Zodiac Pool Systems LLC
68.	QUATTRO	Pending	87698297	11/27/201 7			Zodiac Pool Systems

	Mark	Status	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registratio n No.	Registratio n Date	Owner
							LLC

CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTION VERSION

## SCHEDULE C

## Copyrights

## Cover-Pools, Incorporated

1.	Title of work  America still:	Date of creati on 1978	Date of Publicatio n	Authorship on application  Metro	Registration No.	Registratio n Date	Claimant / Owner
ł.	episode no. 8B05	1970	Not listed	Productions, Inc., employer for hire.	22	22	Pools, Inc.
2.	Cover-Pools the collection.	1996	1996-11- 21	Not listed	VA00011052 58	2001-05- 18	Cover- Pools, Inc.
3.	Cover-Pools, Inc., the collection: the world's finest pool covers	1996	11/00/199 6	Not listed	TX00050136 57	1999-07- 27	Cover- Pools, Inc.
4.	The World's Finest Pool Covers 1998.	1997	1997-12- 01	Not listed	VA00010894 41	2001-05- 18	Cover- Pools, Inc.
5.	The World's Finest Pool Covers 1999.	1998	1998-11- 28	Not listed	VA00010894 42	2001-05- 18	Cover- Pools, Inc.
6.	The World's Finest Pool Covers 2000.	1999	1999-11- 19	Not listed	VA00010894 43	2001-05- 18	Cover- Pools, Inc.
7.	The World's Finest Pool Covers 2001.	2000	2000-10- 21	Not listed	VA00010894 44	2001-05- 18	Cover- Pools, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007598 FRAME: 0943

RECORDED: 02/01/2022